



\$~4

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ W.P.(C) 13642/2025  
BIPIN KUMAR .....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Shanker Raju and  
Mr.Nilansh Gaur, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents  
Through: Mr.Ankur Mittal, CGSC with  
Mr.Varun Vats, SPC and  
Ms.Simran Goel, Adv. for R-1  
to R-3

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN**

**ORDER**  
**04.09.2025**

%

**CM APPL. 55947/2025 (Exemption)**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

**W.P.(C) 13642/2025 & CM APPL. 55948/2025**

2. This petition has been filed challenging the Order dated 05.03.2025 passed by the learned Central Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi (hereinafter referred to as 'Tribunal') in O.A. No.231/2023 titled ***Col Manmohan Sood & Ors. v. Union of India & Ors..***

3. Issue notice.

4. Notice is accepted by Mr.Ankur Mittal, the learned CGSC on behalf of the respondent nos.1 to 3.

5. Let notice of this petition be served on the remaining



respondents through all modes including electronically, returnable on 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2025, to be listed along with W.P.(C) 8084/2025 titled ***Union of India & Ors. v. Col Manmohan Sood & Ors..***

6. Let Counter-affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of three weeks thereafter.

**NAVIN CHAWLA, J**

**MADHU JAIN, J**

**SEPTEMBER 4, 2025/ns/ik**